2005. The transition balance sheet, as defined under IFRS 1,
will be 1 April 2004. The Group is well advanced in its
preparation for the changes required by the transition, and is
working with the Group’s auditors to ensure full compliance
with the applicable standards.

The transition to IFRS is not expected to have any impact
on the Group’s business model, nor its cash flows.

22 A B R I D G E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

23A B R I D G E D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Note 18 – Reclassification of the analysis of sales and profitability by business area

Since the publication of its results to September 2003, the Group’s segmental analysis has been extended from four to five
segments, with ‘Leather and accessories Maisons’ being separated from the segment previously entitled ‘Textile, leather and
other businesses’. In addition, restructuring and impairment charges for the period to September 2003 have been allocated to
the respective segments. The table below reconciles the previously reported figures to the restated figures.

Sept 2003 New segment Reallocation Sept 2003
– as reported recognition of charges – restated

€ m € m € m € m

Sales
Jewellery Maisons 827 – – 827
Specialist watchmakers 366 – – 366
Writing instrument manufacturers 159 – – 159
Leather & accessories Maisons – 113 – 113
Other businesses 174 (113) – 61

Total 1 526 – – 1 526

Operating profit
Jewellery Maisons 155 – – 155
Specialist watchmakers 39 – – 39
Writing instrument manufacturers 13 – – 13
Leather & accessories Maisons – (29) 3 (26)
Other businesses (40) 29 – (11)

167 – 3 170
Unallocated costs (86) – (3) (89)

Operating profit 81 – – 81

24

S T A T U T O R Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

Shares of Compagnie Financière Richemont SA are indivisibly twinned with participation certificates issued by its wholly-
owned subsidiary Richemont SA to form Richemont units. Richemont ‘A’ units are listed on the Swiss Stock Exchange and
traded on the virt-x market (Reuters ‘CFR.VX’/Bloombergs ‘CFR VX’/ISIN CH0012731458) and are included in the Swiss
Market Index (‘SMI’) of leading stocks. Depository receipts in respect of Richemont ‘A’ units are traded on the JSE Securities
Exchange South Africa (Reuters ‘RCHJ.J’/Bloombergs ‘RCH SJ’). American Depository Receipts are traded over the counter